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The legend goes that once upon a time and 
in a land far, far away, Robin Hood and his 
merry band spent their time stealing from 
the rich and giving to the poor. With Little 
John, Friar Tuck, Maid Marian and others, 
Robin would rob wealthy nobles as they 
passed through Sherwood Forest and then 
distribute the valuables to needy common 
folk. Prince John and his barons, vexed by 
the actions of the outlaws, instructed the 
Sheriff of Nottingham to find the valuables 
and lock them in the castle before they were 
given away to the poor and lost forever.   

Although the legend of Robin Hood dates back as far 
as the 13th century, the need to intervene urgently in a 
situation to secure assets before they are dissipated remains 
very relevant. While we know from the legend that the 
Sheriff of Nottingham wouldn’t have bothered to follow 
a legal process, times have changed and when a similar 
situation arises now, the aggrieved party must approach 
our courts for an anti-dissipation interdict. The recent case 
of KSL v AL (356/2023) [2024] ZASCA 96 (13 June 2024) 
has confirmed the requirements for such an interdict.

Prior to the existence of the anti-dissipation remedy, the 
right to freeze a third party’s assets to prevent their disposal 
or their removal from the court’s jurisdiction was restricted 
to divorce proceedings and the Admiralty Court’s power 
of arrest over ships and cargoes. In the 1996 decision 
in Knox D’Arcy Ltd and Others v Jamieson and Others 
(283/95) [1996] ZASCA 58 the court confirmed that the 
applicant for an anti-dissipation interdict must show:

•	 that the applicant, on the face of it, is legally 
entitled to the assets in question; 

•	 a well-grounded apprehension of irreparable 
loss if the interdict is not granted; 

•	 that the balance of convenience favours the applicant; 

•	 there must be no other satisfactory 
remedy available; and 

•	 that the respondent is likely to flee and intentionally 
dispose of the assets, or ensure that by the time a 
judgment is obtained, there will be no assets in the 
court’s jurisdiction to satisfy the judgment. 

After the Knox D’Arcy decision, some subsequent 
decisions caused uncertainty around what an applicant 
is required to prove, and the Supreme Court of Appeal 
decision in KSL v AL has now brought clarity.

In this case, KSL issued summons for divorce against 
AL and before the divorce was finalised, he sold his house. 
AL then brought an application for an anti-dissipation 
interdict asking the Pretoria High Court to order the 
conveyancing attorney to hold the proceeds of the sale 
until the accrual claim in the divorce had been decided.
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The High Court granted the interdict choosing not to apply the 
requirements set out in Knox D’Arcy, only considering the effect of 
the sale by KSL of his house but not his intention. KSL appealed to the 
Supreme Court of Appeal which found that the requirements set out 
in Knox D’Arcy are correct and that an applicant for an anti-dissipation 
interdict must show that the respondent is acting with the intention to 
frustrate an anticipated judgment. As it was not clear that KSL was acting with 
that intention, the appeal was successful, and the interdict was refused.  

Contrast that with the Sheriff of Nottingham. Had he approached the High 
Court for an anti-dissipation interdict, he would have been able to show a 
clear intention by Robin Hood and his merry band, backed up by a pattern 
of previous conduct, to quickly spread their loot around the poor folk. More 
than that, if the interdict was not granted and the valuables were distributed 
amongst the poor, any judgment that the Sheriff might get from the court 
eventually would be hollow. The decision of the Supreme Court of Appeal 
in KSL v AL brings welcome clarity even if seeing the Sheriff of Nottingham 
enjoy a court victory over Robin Hood offends the child in all of us. 

Tim Fletcher, Claudia Grobler and Luke Kleinsmidt

S O U T H  A F R I C A

TIER 1
Dispute Resolution

2024

CONTINUED 

Robin Hood  
and the  
anti-dissipation 
interdict



OUR TEAM
For more information about our Dispute Resolution practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

Rishaban Moodley
Practice Head & Director:
Dispute Resolution
Sector Head: 
Gambling & Regulatory Compliance
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1666
E	 rishaban.moodley@cdhlegal.com 

Tim Fletcher
Chairperson 
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1061
E	 tim.fletcher@cdhlegal.com

Imraan Abdullah
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1177
E	 imraan.abdullah@cdhlegal.com

Timothy Baker
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6308
E	 timothy.baker@cdhlegal.com

Eugene Bester 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1173
E	 eugene.bester@cdhlegal.com

Neha Dhana 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1267
E	 neha.dhana@cdhlegal.com

Denise Durand 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1835
E	 denise.durand@cdhlegal.com

Claudette Dutilleux
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T +27 (0)11 562 1073
E  claudette.dutilleux@cdhlegal.com

Jackwell Feris
Sector Head:
Industrials, Manufacturing & Trade
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1825
E	 jackwell.feris@cdhlegal.com

Nastascha Harduth
Sector Head: Corporate Debt,  
Turnaround & Restructuring  
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1453
E	 n.harduth@cdhlegal.com

Anja Hofmeyr
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1129
E	 anja.hofmeyr@cdhlegal.com

Tendai Jangara 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1136
E	 tendai.jangara@cdhlegal.com

Corné Lewis
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1042
E	 corne.lewis@cdhlegal.com

Nomlayo Mabhena-Mlilo 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1743
E	 nomlayo.mabhena@cdhlegal.com

Sentebale Makara
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1181
E	 sentebale.makara@cdhlegal.com

Vincent Manko
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1660
E	 vincent.manko@cdhlegal.com

Khaya Mantengu
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1312
E	 khaya.mantengu@cdhlegal.com

Richard Marcus
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)21 481 6396
E	 richard.marcus@cdhlegal.com

Burton Meyer
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1056
E	 burton.meyer@cdhlegal.com

Desmond Odhiambo
Partner | Kenya
T	 +254 731 086 649
	 +254 204 409 918
	 +254 710 560 114 
E	 desmond.odhiambo@cdhlegal.com

Lucinde Rhoodie
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6080
E	 lucinde.rhoodie@cdhlegal.com

Clive Rumsey
Sector Head: Construction & Engineering
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1924
E	 clive.rumsey@cdhlegal.com

Belinda Scriba
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6139
E	 belinda.scriba@cdhlegal.com

Tim Smit
Sector Head:
Consumer Goods, Services & Retail
Director: Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1085
E	 tim.smit@cdhlegal.com

Marelise van der Westhuizen
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1208
E	 marelise.vanderwesthuizen@cdhlegal.com

Joe Whittle 
Director:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)11 562 1138
E	 joe.whittle@cdhlegal.com

Roy Barendse
Executive Consultant:
Dispute Resolution
T	 +27 (0)21 405 6177
E	 roy.barendse@cdhlegal.com



CLIFFE DEKKER HOFMEYR | cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com

BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek 

ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE
This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. 

Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr 

will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication. 

JOHANNESBURG
1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa.  

Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg.

T	 +27 (0)11 562 1000	 F	 +27 (0)11 562 1111		 E		 jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN
11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6300	 F	 +27 (0)21 481 6388		E	ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI
Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya.

T	 +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114

E	 cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH
14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600.

T	 +27 (0)21 481 6400	 E	 cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2024 13861/SEP

https://www.linkedin.com/company/cliffe-dekker-hofmeyr-inc/
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCvCNe1IiE11YTBPCFFbm3KA
https://www.cliffedekkerhofmeyr.com/en/news/
https://www.instagram.com/accounts/login/?next=/cdhlegal/
https://twitter.com/CDHLegal?ref_src=twsrc%5Egoogle%7Ctwcamp%5Eserp%7Ctwgr%5Eauthor

	Button 15: 
	Button 16: 
	Button 17: 
	Button 18: 
	Button 19: 
	Button 20: 


